

## A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNDANCE BEACH, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF UPDATING AND ADOPTING THE SUMMER VILLAGES OF ITASKA BEACH, SUNDANCE BEACH, GOLDEN DAYS AND LEDUC COUNTY INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND REPEAL BYLAW NO. 02-19.

**WHEREAS** Pursuant to Sections 631(1) of the Municipal Government Act, authorizes two or more councils to each pass a bylaw to adopt an Intermunicipal Development Plan (IDP); and

The Councils the Summer Villages of Itaska Beach, Sundance Beach and Golden Days along with Leduc County wish to update the Intermunicipal Development Plan and therefore the Council of the Summer Village of Sundance Beach wishes to repeal and replace the Summer Villages and Leduc County Intermunicipal Development Plan Bylaw No. 02-19.

## NOW THEREFORE

be it resolved that the Council of the Summer Village of Sundance Beach, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Summer Villages and Leduc County Intermunicipal Development Plan, being Schedule 'A' attached to and forming part of this Bylaw, be adopted.
- 2. That the Summer Villages and Leduc County Intermunicipal Development Plan Bylaw No. 02-19 is repealed upon this bylaw coming into force.
- 3. This bylaw shall take effect on the date of third reading.

**READ** a first time this 30<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.

Mayor, Brian Waterhouse

C.A.O., June Boyda

**READ** a second time this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 2024.

**READ** a third and final time this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Mayor, Brian Waterhouse

C.A.O., June Boyda